

No. 22-585

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
HALIMA TARIFFA CULLEY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MARSHALL,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ALABAMA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
Counsel of Record
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

February 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The Court should grant review to reaffirm the paramount nature of the <i>Mathews</i> test for procedural due-process claims	3
II. The Court should grant review to enforce the original meaning of due process.....	6
Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	6
<i>Brewster v. Beck</i> , 859 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Bruen v. Ogden</i> , 11 N.J.L. 370 (1830)	9
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974)	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	4
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2, 5
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2021)	1
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	2
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 335 (1976).....	1, 3–6, 9
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	3
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 272 (1856)	7
<i>Olson v. One 1999 Lexus</i> , 924 N.W.2d 594 (Minn. 2019)	4
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)...	1, 6, 7, 9
<i>Slocum v. Mayberry</i> , 15 U.S. 1 (1817)	9
<i>Smith v. City of Chicago</i> , 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
CASES—CONT'D	
<i>Standard Carpet Co. v. Bowers</i> , 284 F. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 1922).....	9
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 604 N.W.2d 345 (Minn. 2000).....	4
<i>Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)	2, 5, 6
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	1
<i>Twining v. New Jersey</i> , 211 U.S. 78 (1908)	7
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Specified Quantities of Intoxicating Liquors</i> , 7 F.2d 835 (2d Cir. 1925) ...	9
<i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 916 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017).....	4
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (1765)	7
38 A. REES, CYCLOPAEDIA (London, Rivington et al. 1819)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont'd

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES—CONT'D	
B.Y., MODERN PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, E. & R. Nutt & R. Gosling 1730)	8
Hon. Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Task of Maintaining Our Liberties</i> , 39 A.B.A. J. 961 (1953)	10
JAMES MANNING, PRACTICE OF THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, A. Strahan 1827)	8
Louis M. Sears, <i>Purveyance in England Under Elizabeth</i> , 24 J. OF POL. ECON. 755 (1916)	7
MAGNA CARTA (1215), https://bit.ly/3stFqtb	7
SIR GEOFFREY GILBERT, TREATISE ON THE COURT OF EXCHEQUER (London, H. Lintot 1758)	8
